[AUTHORATATIVE ENGLISH TEXT OF THIS DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATON No.PBW-A-A(3)-7/2018 DATED 7.02-2020, AS REQUIRED UNDER CLAUSE(3) OF ARTICLE 348 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF INDIA]

> Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Public Works

No.PBW-A-A(3)-7/2018

Dated: Shimla-2, the 72%, February, 2020

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, in consultation with the Himachal Pradesh Public Service Commission, is pleased to make the following Rules, further to amend the Himachal Pradesh, Public Works Department, Assistant Engineer (Civil) Class-I (Gazetted), Recruitment and Promotion Rules, 2002 notified vide this department notification No.PBW(C)A(3)3/94-II dated 30.05.2002, namely:-

Short title and Commencement	. (i)	These rules may be called the Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department, Assistant Engineer (Civil), Class-I (Gazetted) Recruitment and Promotion (7 <sup>th</sup> Amendment) Rules, 2020.
	(ii)	These rules shall come into force from the date of publication in the Rajpatra (e-Gazette), Himachal Pradesh.
Amendment of 2 Annexure-"A"	•	In Annexure-"A" to the Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department, Assistant Engineer (Civil), Class-I (Gazetted) Recruitment and Promotion, Rules, 2002,- For the existing provisions against column No.7, the following shall be substituted, namely:-
		<ul> <li>"ESSENTIAL OUALIFICATIONS:-</li> <li>(a) Must possess regular full time degree in Civil Engineering from an Institute/ University duly approved/ recognized by the AICTE/ UGC or AMIE enrolled upto on or before 31.5.2013 from Institute of Engineers (India), Calcutta.</li> </ul>

Contd. page-2

F.R. Jo A(17) 8 23/08/2220 up/out dudaptt webors to.

## DESIRABLE QUALIFICATIONS:

(b) Knowledge of customs, manners and dialects of Himachal Pradesh and suitability for appointments in peculiar conditions prevailing in the Pradesh."

## By Order

Jagdish Chander Sharma Principal Secretary (PW) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Endst.No. Dated: Shimla-2, the Zth. February, 2020 Copy for information and necessary action to:-

1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of H.P Shimla.

2. Addl. LR-cum-Addl. Secretary (Law) (O) to the Government of H.P.

3. The Secretary, HP, Public Service Commission, Shimla-2.

4. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2.

5. All the Chief Engineers, HPPWD.

NE

6. The Accountant General, H.P., Shimla-3.

 The Controller, Printing and Stationery, HP Shimla-5 with a request to publish above notification in Rajpatra.

-:2:-

 The Nodal Officer (IT) O/o ENC for uploading this notification on official website of HPPWD.

9. Guard file

(D.C.Negi)

Special Secretary (PW) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh